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NATIONAL: DOUBT IN AMERICAN SYSTEM INCREASES
GOP beliefin 2020 election fraud couples with fundamental distrust

West Long Branch, NJ — Three in ten Americans now believe the nation’s system is
fundamentally unsound, according to the Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll. This number has
increased from prior polls while one-third of the public continues to believe voter fraud determined the
outcome of the 2020 election, a finding that has been consistent over the past year. A GOP-sponsored
audit of Arizona election results did more to reinforce this belief than dispel it. The poll also finds that
half of Americans support greater regulation of Facebook, with majority support among most groups —
except for Republicans and independents who use the platform.

Fewer than half of all Americans believe that the American system of government is basically
sound and needs either no changes (8%) or some improvement (35%). The combined 43% who feel the
system is basically sound is nearly identical to 44% who said the same shortly after the U.S. Capitol riot
in January. Polls over the prior three years had this number higher — between 50% and 55% basically
sound. An older Opinion Research Corporation poll, from which this question was taken, showed faith in
the system being sound at a significantly higher level in 1980 (62%).

In the current poll, 26% say the system is not too sound and needs many improvements. This is
down from 33% in January, but the shift in opinion has resulted in more rather than less negative views.
Specifically, 30% feel that the American system is not sound at all and needs significant changes. This
number stood at 22% in January 2021 and ranged between 21% and 24% in polls taken between 2017 and
2020. Four decades ago, only 10% of the country said the American system was not at all sound.

“The increase of distrust in the American system appears to be linked to the persistence of ‘the
big lie.” The fact that this belief continues to get oxygen is having a serious, and potentially dangerous,
impact on faith in our fundamental democratic processes,” said Patrick Murray, director of the

independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.
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About one-third (32%) of the American public continues to believe that President Joe Biden won
the 2020 election only due to voter fraud — a number that has not budged across five polls in which
Monmouth asked this question during the past year. Nearly 3 in 4 Republicans (73%) cling to the idea
that Biden won through fraud. Among all voters who believe fraud determined the 2020 outcome, nearly
half (45%) also say that the American system is not at all sound. Among the 6 in 10 Americans who
believe Biden won the election fair and square, far fewer (23%) feel that way.

The GOP-backed “audit” of the 2020 Arizona election results released in late September
concluding that Biden won that state fairly has been rejected by most Republicans. Overall, a majority of
Americans say the review did in fact show that Biden won Arizona fairly (36%) or say they are not sure
about the report but guess it probably arrived at that conclusion (21%). On the other hand, 13% of the
public claims the review turned up significant evidence of voter fraud while 16% say they are not sure but
it probably found fraud. Among Republicans, 32% say the so-called audit found evidence of fraud and
30% say it probably did.

Looking back at the riot at the U.S Capitol on January 6™, about 1 in 4 Americans (27%) say that
the anger that led to this incident was at least partially justified, including a majority of Republicans
(54%). Just over half of the public has either a lot (26%) or a little (31%) trust that the House Select
Committee set up to examine this incident will conduct a fair investigation. Most Republicans (75%) have
no trust at all in the committee.

Most Americans approve of having the select committee look into whether members of Congress
(73%) or former President Donald Trump (67%) played a role in the incident along with looking into
possible fraud in the 2020 election (60%). Majorities of Republicans support having the committee
investigate possible election fraud (70%) and the role members of Congress may have played (58%), but
only 40% approve of the committee looking into anything that could implicate Trump. About 9 in 10
Democrats approve of an inquiry into the role played by Trump (91%) and members of Congress (89%),
while nearly half say the same about looking into possible election fraud (47%).

“Democrats do not believe that Biden won through fraud, as the poll results clearly show. The
fact that nearly half want to see an investigation into possible fraud likely stems from their hopes that it
would put the false claims to rest. But as the experience from the so-called Arizona audit shows, that
outcome is highly unlikely and America will remain divided on this,” said Murray

About half (49%) of all Americans feel the country has become more divided since Biden took
office. Just 12% say we have become more united and 38% say nothing has really changed. While these
results are largely negative, they are somewhat better than feelings about our political rift under Biden’s
predecessor. At a similar point in Trump’s term, 63% said the country had become more divided. That

sentiment topped out at 70% right after the 2020 election. Unsurprisingly, a larger number of Republicans
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say that the country has become more divided under Biden (78%) than did under Trump a year ago
(49%). Far fewer Democrats say that the country has become more divided under the current president
from their own party (22%) while more felt that way about the president from the opposite party last year
(90%). However, only 25% of Democrats see the country as becoming more united since Biden took
office; half (52%), in fact, say nothing has changed.

The Monmouth University Poll also looked into usage of Facebook for political content. Even
though Republicans are not significantly more likely than Democrats to use the social media platform,
they are twice as likely to read items about politics there on a daily basis (24% for Republicans and 12%
for Democrats). About 3 in 4 Americans (77%) of all partisan stripes feel Facebook does a bad job
monitoring its content. However, Republicans (53%) are more likely to say Facebook does a bad job
because its monitoring goes too far, while most Democrats (66%) say it does a bad job because it does not
go far enough. This partisan pattern is fairly consistent regardless of frequency of Facebook usage.

About half of the American public (51%) would support greater government regulation of how
Facebook operates, while 36% would oppose. Two-thirds of Democrats support greater regulation
regardless of whether they use Facebook (66%) or not (69%). Republicans, on the other hand, are divided
with 53% of those who do not use the platform supporting greater government regulation but just 34% of
GOP Facebook users agree. There is also a gap in this support, albeit smaller, among independents who
do not use the platform (55%) versus those who do (42%).

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from November 4 to 8, 2021 with
811 adults in the United States. The question results in this release have a margin of error of +/- 3.5
percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long
Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)
[Q71-16 previously released.]

17. Has the country become more united, more divided, or not really changed since President
Biden took office?

COMPARISON: Under Donald Trump

Nov. Nov. Late June Nov. Dec. March

2021 2020 2020 2018 2017 2017

More united 12% 12% 13% 11% 9% 11%
More divided 49% 70% 66% 62% 63% 52%
Not really changed 38% 16% 17% 25% 26% 34%

(VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
n) (811) (810) (867) (802) (806) (801)
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18. I'm going to read four statements about our American system of government. Listen
carefully and then tell me which one is closest to how you feel: our system of government is
basically sound and essentially needs no changes, our system is basically sound, but needs
some improvement, our system is not too sound and needs many improvements, or our system
is not sound at all and needs significant changes?

. Nov. Jan. Feb. Nov. Dec. Nov.
TREND: 2021 2021 2020 2018 2017 | 1980*
Basically sound, no changes 8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 6%

Basically sound, some improvement  35% 37% 46% 42% 43% 56%
Not too sound, many improvements 26% 33% 24% 26% 25% 27%

Not sound at all, significant changes ~ 30% 22% 21% 22% 24% 10%
(VOL) Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
n (811) (809) (902) (802) (806) | (1,103)

* Source: Opinion Research Corporation

19. Do you believe Joe Biden won the 2020 election fair and square, or do you believe that he
only won it due to voter fraud?

Nov. June March Jan. Nov.

TREND: 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020
Fair and square 62% 61% 62% 65% 60%
Due to voter fraud 32% 32% 32% 32% 32%
(VOL) Biden won't be declared n/a n/a n/a n/a 2%
(VOL) Don’t know 5% 7% 6% 3% 6%
(n) (811) (810) (802) (809) (810)

20. Just over a month ago, Republicans in Arizona completed an audit of the 2020 election
results in that state. Based on what you have heard of this audit, did it find significant evidence
of voter fraud, did it find that Biden won Arizona fairly, did it find some evidence for both, or are
you not sure what it found? [/f NOT SURE: If you had to guess, do you think the audit probably
found evidence of fraud or probably found that Biden won fairly?]

Nov.

2021

Significant evidence of voter fraud 13%
Not sure, probably fraud 16%
Biden won Arizona fairly 36%
Not sure, probably fair 21%
Both 7%
Not sure, no guess 7%
(n) (811)

21. Thinking back to the riot at the U.S. Capitol in January... Regardless of the actual actions
taken, do you think the anger over the presidential election that led to this incident was fully
justified, partially justified, or not at all justified?

Nov. March
TREND: 2021 2021
Fully justified 9% 8%
Partially justified 18% 18%
Not at all justified 69% 70%
(VOL) Don’t know 4% 4%
(n) (811) (802)

22. The House of Representatives created a select committee to investigate the U.S. Capitol
incident. How much do you trust the House committee to conduct a fair investigation — a lot, a
little, or not at all?

Nov.

2021

A lot 26%
A little 31%
Not at all 41%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (811)
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23. The House committee can look into a number of different issues related to the incident. For
each one | mention, please tell me if you approve or disapprove of the committee looking into it.
[ITEMS WERE ROTATED]

TREND: (VOL) Don't
Approve Disapprove know (n)
Possible fraud in the 2020 election 60% 37% 3% (811)
--June 2021* 58% 40% 1% (810)
-- March 2021* 59% 39% 2% (802)
Whether former President Trump played a role in the incident 67% 30% 3% (811)
--June 2021* 66% 32% 2% (810)
-- March 2021 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Whether members of Congress played a role in the incident 73% 23% 4% (811)
-- June 2021 n/a n/a n/a n/a
-- March 2021 n/a n/a n/a n/a

* Question wording was “An independent commission could look into...”
[Q24A/B previously released.]

25. Do you currently use the social media platform Facebook, or not? [If YES:] And how often
do you read items about politics on Facebook — every day, a few times a week, a few times a
month, or less often?

Nov.

2021

Every day 15%
Few times a week 14%
Few times a month 7%
Less often 20%
Do not use Facebook 43%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%

(n) (811)

26. Based on what you know or have heard, does Facebook do a good job or bad job
monitoring the content of what people post on it? [If BAD JOB: Does Facebook’s monitoring go
too far or not far enough?]

Nov. June

TREND: 2021 2020
Good job 13% 32%
Bad job, too far 32% 25%
Bad job, not far enough 41% 31%
(VOL) Bad job, not sure 4% 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 10% 10%
n (811) (807)

27. Would you support or oppose greater government regulation of how Facebook operates?

Nov.

2021

Support 51%
Oppose 36%
(VOL) Depends 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 10%
(n) (811)

[Q28-39 previously released.]
[Q40-44 held for future release.]
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The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from November 4 to 8, 2021 with a national random sample of 811 adults age 18 and older. This
includes 283 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 528 contacted by a live
interviewer on a cell phone, in English. Telephone numbers were selected through a mix of random digit
dialing and list-based sampling. Landline respondents were selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter
youngest adult household screen. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data
weighting and analysis. The full sample is weighted for region, age, education, gender and race based on
US Census information (ACS 2018 one-year survey). Data collection support provided by Braun
Research (field), Dynata (RDD sample), and Aristotle (list sample). For results based on this sample, one
can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or
minus 3.5 percentage points (unadjusted for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups
(see table below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and
practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

Self-Reported
27% Republican
43% Independent
31% Democrat

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)

49% Male
51% Female
30% 18-34
32% 35-54
38% 55+
63% White
12% Black
16% Hispanic
8% Asian/Other
69% No degree
31% 4 year degree
MARGIN OF ERROR
unweighted moe
sample (+/-)
TOTAL 811 3.5%
REGISTERED VOTER Yes 726 3.6%
No 85 10.6%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 208 6.8%
PARTY ID Independent 342 5.3%
Democrat 249 6.2%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 209 6.8%
Moderate 282 5.8%
Conservative 288 5.8%
GENDER Male 411 4.8%
Female 400 4.9%
AGE 18-34 133 8.5%
35-54 253 6.2%
55+ 418 4.8%
CHILDREN IN HOME Yes 197 7.0%
No 605 4.0%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 587 4.1%
Other 206 6.8%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 406 4.9%
4 year degree 400 4.9%
WHITE COLLEGE White, no degree 290 5.8%
White, 4 year 295 5.7%
degree
INCOME <$50K 248 6.2%
$50 to <§100K 236 6.4%
$100K+ 263 6.1%

HitHt
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
17. Has the country become more More united 12% 13% 6% 4% 7% 25% 16% 15% 5%
united, more divided, or not really .
changed since President Biden More divided 49% 50% 45% 78% 52% 22% 23% 42% 7%
took office?
ooK otiee Not really changed 38% 36% 47% 19% 40% 52% 60% 41% 18%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
17. Has the country become more More united 12% 12% 10% 10% 15% 9% 13% 1% 12%
united, more divided, or not really -
changed since President Biden More divided 47% 51% 41% 52% 54% 47% 50% 52% 44%
took office?
ook otfice Not really changed 40% 36% 49% 38% 30% 43% 37% 36% 43%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
17. Has the country become more More united 10% 15% 9% 15% 1% 10% 13%
united, more divided, or not really -
changed since President Biden More divided 54% 39% 58% 42% 53% 49% 42%
took office?
ook attice Not really changed 35% 45% 32% 42% 35% 40% 44%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
18. | am going to read four Our system of government is 8% 9% 3% 13% 8% 4% 4% 8% 1%
statements about our American basically sound and essentially
system of government. Listen needs no changes
carefully and then tell me which . .
i . Our system is basically sound, 35% 38% 17% 25% 30% 49% 32% 43% 30%
ﬁgg ASD(]:'I?osest to how you feel: but needs some improvement ¢ ? ’ ¢ ? ’ ¢ ? ’
Our system is not too sound and 26% 24% 40% 23% 25% 32% 35% 22% 25%
needs many improvements
Our system is not sound at all and 30% 28% 39% 38% 37% 15% 28% 27% 33%
needs significant changes
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Page 1
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GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
18. 1 am going to read four Our system of government is 10% 6% 3% 8% 1% 8% 8% 10% 5%
statements about our American basically sound and essentially
syst?r’rpI of ggVﬁrnmeIrlﬂ. List%n N needs no changes
carefully and then tell me whicl Ours ; :
; ; ystem is basically sound, 38% 31% 19% 41% 42% 42% 33% 37% 32%
FIQE /_l\sl:)(]:]?osest to how you feel: but needs some improvement ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
Our system is not too sound and 23% 30% 41% 26% 16% 28% 26% 26% 29%
needs many improvements
Our system is not sound at all and 28% 33% 37% 25% 29% 22% 33% 27% 34%
needs significant changes
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
COLLEGE GRAD WHITE gOLLEGE INCOME
DEGREE
No 4yr White no White $ s s
degree degree degree college <$50K 50-100K 100K+
18. 1 am going to read four ) Our_ system of government is 7% 10% 9% 11% 5% 9% 10%
statements about our American basically sound and essentially
system of government. Listen needs no changes
carefully and then tell me which . .
: X Our system is basically sound, 32% 40% 32% 44% 27% 37% 45%
FQEA%%OS(EQ to how you feel: but needs some improvement ¢ ? ’ ¢ ? ’ ’
Our system is not too sound and 25% 29% 25% 28% 28% 29% 25%
needs many improvements
Our system is not sound at all and 35% 19% 34% 16% 39% 23% 19%
needs significant changes
[VOL] Dont know 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
19. Do you believe Joe Biden won Fair and square 62% 63% 61% 22% 63% 97% 93% 72% 31%
the 2020 election fair and square,
or do you beliefve thgt he only won  Due to voter fraud 32% 33% 29% 73% 28% 2% 4% 24% 61%
it due to voter fraud?
F e fovorerian [VOL] Dont know 5% 5% 10% 5% 9% 1% 3% 3% 8%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
19. Do you believe Joe Biden won Fair and square 62% 63% 68% 62% 58% 64% 61% 57% 1%
the 2020 election fair and square,
or do you believe that he only won ~ Due to voter fraud 30% 34% 29% 32% 35% 32% 33% 37% 24%
it due to voter fraud?
[VOL] Dont know 8% 3% 3% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5%
COLLEGE G WHITE gOLLEGE co
LLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White s s s
degree degree degree college <$50K 50-100K 100K+
19. Do you believe Joe Biden won Fair and square 58% 72% 50% 71% 59% 61% 70%
the 2020 election fair and square,
or do you believe that he only won ~ Due to voter fraud 37% 22% 44% 24% 34% 34% 26%
it due to voter fraud?
[VOL] Dont know 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4%

Page 2
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
20. Republicans in Arizona Evidence of voter fraud 13% 15% 2% 32% 10% 1% 2% 7% 28%
completed an audit of the 2020
election results in that state. Did it~ Not sure, probably fraud 16% 15% 19% 30% 17% 2% 3% 13% 28%
find significant evidence of voter . .
fraud,_%id it find that Biden won Biden won fairly 36% 38% 23% 1% 32% 63% 62% 42% 1%
oxidance for both o are younot Nt sure, probably fair 21% 18% 38% 12% 23% 26% 24% 24% 18%
sure what it found? [w\Iean] Both 7% 8% 4% 1% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8%
Not sure 7% 6% 14% 3% 12% 3% 4% 7% 7%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
20. Republicans in Arizona Evidence of voter fraud 14% 12% 7% 17% 15% 13% 13% 17% 6%
completed an audit of the 2020
felection rfesults in that statfe. Didit  Not sure, probably fraud 14% 18% 14% 16% 17% 16% 16% 18% 12%
ind significant evidence of voter . .
fraud,_%id it find that Biden won Biden won fairly 37% 35% 32% 35% 38% 34% 36% 36% 33%
Az fairly, ?g? bt orare ounot  Not sure, probably fair 19% 24% 31% 20% 15% 24% 20% 15% 33%
sure what it found? [w\lean] Both 8% 6% 10% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8%
Not sure 9% 5% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White $ s s
degree degree degree college <$50K 50-100K 100K+
20. Republicans in Arizona Evidence of voter fraud 14% 12% 19% 14% 10% 14% 14%
completed an audit of the 2020
election results in that state. Did it ~ Not sure, probably fraud 18% 11% 22% 1% 18% 15% 14%
find significant evidence of voter . .
fraud. did tfind that Biden won  Biden won fairly 28% 51% 29% 50% 30% 33% 45%
ovidance for both o are younot Nt sure, probably fair 24% 16% 14% 15% 29% 23% 13%
sure what it found? [w\lean] Both 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 9% 7%
Not sure 8% 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
21. Thinking back to the riot at the Fully justified 9% 9% 10% 20% 7% 5% 3% 7% 18%
U.S. Capitol in January...
Regardless of the actual actions Partially justified 18% 18% 19% 34% 17% 5% 6% 13% 32%
taken, do you think the anger over
the presidential election that led Not at all justified 69% 69% 65% 43% 69% 89% 90% 78% 45%
to this incident was fully justified,
Rartelly Justiied, or not atall [VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 6%
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GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
21. Thinking back to the riot at the Fully justified 9% 10% 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 10% 9%
U.S. Capitol in January...
Regardless of the actual actions Partially justified 19% 17% 18% 19% 18% 21% 17% 21% 12%
taken, do you think the anger over
ggihﬁ;ﬁﬁ'gggﬁ;fg';;gc}mg }Bg{i}iee‘é Not at all justified 66% 70% 70% 65% 71% 64% 70% 65% 75%
Ry ustified, or notat [VOL] Dont know 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White s s s
degree degree degree college <$50K 50-100K 100K+
61.ST(r:1:ink_itng|; 'baj:k to the riot at the  Fully justified 11% 6% 12% 6% 8% 9% 10%
.S. Capitol in January...
Regardless of the actual actions Partially justified 20% 14% 24% 15% 20% 17% 17%
taken, do you think the anger over
thepresdentl leccn hatled * Notat alljusied oa% |7 | swh | T7% | e | % | 7%
R iy uetiied, or notatal [VOL] Dont know 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
22. The House of A lot 26% 27% 21% 5% 16% 58% 51% 29% 6%
Representatives created a select .
committee to investigate the U.S. A little 31% 29% 40% 20% 36% 35% 37% 35% 23%
Capitol incident. How much do
you trust tr;e House committee to Not at all 41% 43% 35% 75% 46% 6% 12% 35% 69%
conduct a fair investigation - a lot,
a little, or not at all? g [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
22. The House of Alot 24% 28% 20% 26% 30% 24% 27% 26% 27%
Representatives created a select .
committee to investigate the U.S. A little 29% 32% 44% 28% 23% 31% 31% 27% 38%
Capitol incident. How much do
you trust the House committee to Not at all 44% 39% 36% 44% 44% 43% 1% 47% 32%
SRt a ok amvestigation =@ 1ot oL 1 pont know 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
22. The House of A lot 22% 36% 20% 36% 22% 26% 32%
Representatives created a select . ° ’ ° ° ’ ° °
committee to investigate the U.S. A little 31% 30% 26% 28% 36% 35% 24%
Capitol incident. How much do
you trust the House committee to Not at all 46% 32% 53% 35% 40% 39% 42%
conduct a fair investigation - a lot,
a little, or not at all? 9 [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
23A. [Do you approve or Approve 60% 60% 59% 70% 64% 47% 53% 60% 66%
disapprove of the House .
committePe IOOkinlgf int% theshe Disapprove 37% 36% 38% 27% 32% 52% 45% 37% 31%
issues]: Potential fraud in the
2020 e]Iection'? [VOL] Dont know 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
23A. [Do you approve or Approve 60% 60% 63% 63% 54% 61% 60% 62% 56%
disapprove of the House .
committee looking into these Disapprove 35% 38% 34% 34% 41% 36% 37% 36% 39%
issues]: Potential fraud in the
2020 e]Iection? [VOL] Dont know 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White s s s
degree degree degree college <$50K 50-100K 100K+
23A. [Do you approve or Approve 58% 64% 61% 63% 57% 65% 60%
disapprove of the House .
committee looking into these Disapprove 38% 34% 36% 35% 38% 32% 39%
505 electony o " " [VOL] Dont know 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
23B. [Do you approve or Approve 67% 65% 76% 40% 67% 91% 94% 71% 43%
disapprove of the House
committee looking into these Disapprove 30% 32% 17% 56% 29% 8% 5% 26% 54%
issues]: Whether former
fresident Trump played arolein — [voL] Dont know 3% 2% 8% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
23B. [Do you approve or Approve 67% 67% 75% 68% 59% 67% 67% 64% 72%
disapprove of the House
committee looking into these Disapprove 29% 30% 23% 30% 36% 31% 30% 33% 25%
issues]: Whether former )
fresident Trump played arolein — [voL] Dont know 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%
COLLEGE G WHITE gOLLEGE o
LLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White s s s
degree degree degree college <$50K 50-100K 100K+
23B. [Do you approve or Approve 63% 75% 59% 73% 70% 65% 66%
disapprove of the House
E%Tg”s'f-t?/?/ﬂg?ﬁg%?ﬁetrhese Disapprove 33% 23% 37% 25% 27% 31% 31%
fresident Trump played arolein — [voL] Dont know 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
g_SC. [Do youfetlﬁprﬁve or Approve 73% 73% 70% 58% 72% 89% 91% 7% 57%
isapprove of the House
committee looking into these Disapprove 23% 23% 24% 40% 23% 9% 8% 19% 38%
issues]: Whether members of
Congress played a role in the [VOL] Dont know 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
23C. [Do you approve or Approve 70% 75% 78% 76% 65% 76% 72% 1% 76%
disapprove of the House
committee looking into these Disapprove 25% 22% 18% 22% 28% 23% 24% 26% 19%
issues]: Whether members of
Conaress played a fole in the [VOL] Dont know 5% 3% 4% 1% 6% 1% 5% 3% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
23C. [Do you approve or Approve 69% 81% 67% 78% 69% 76% 75%
disapprove of the House
committee looking into these Disapprove 26% 17% 29% 20% 25% 20% 23%
issues]: Whether members of
Congress played a role in the [VOL] Dont know 5% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
25. Do you currently use the Every day 15% 15% 11% 24% 1% 12% 14% 12% 17%
social media platform Facebook, )
or not? [IF YES:] And how often Few times a week 14% 15% 12% 13% 14% 13% 17% 13% 14%
o e mvoay aay ol foow Few times a month 7% 6% 14% % 9% 5% 8% 9% 5%
2 ok, 2 fow fimas a Less often 20% 19% 26% 15% 21% 24% 22% 24% 15%
Do not use Facebook 43% 44% 35% 40% 43% 44% 36% 41% 48%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
25. Do you currently use the Every day 15% 14% 15% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 14%
social media platform Facebook, .
or not? [IF YES:] And how often Few times a week 1% 18% 20% 17% 8% 19% 13% 16% 12%
d d it bout politi .
on Facebook - every day afew ~ Few times a month 5% 10% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 8%
A ayack, @ fowames a Less often 17% 22% 19% 26% 16% 22% 19% 18% 22%
Do not use Facebook 52% 34% 35% 33% 57% 32% 46% 42% 44%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
25. Do you currently use the Every day 16% 12% 15% 15% 13% 13% 22%
social media platform Facebook, )
or not? [IF YES:] And how often Few times a week 14% 14% 16% 15% 15% 17% 1%
do you read items about politics ’
on )Iéacebook - every g:Jay,pa few Few times a month 6% 10% 6% 9% 4% 9% 8%
ekt sl ek Less often 18% 23% 17% 21% 19% 21% 21%
Do not use Facebook 44% 40% 44% 38% 46% 39% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
26. Based on what you know or Good job 13% 12% 18% 12% 15% 10% 15% 14% 9%
have heard, does Facebook do a .
good job or b?d job monitoring Bad job, too far 32% 34% 24% 53% 33% 14% 14% 23% 53%
the content of what people post .
on it? [IF BAD JOB: Doss © Bad job, not far enough 41% 40% 48% 20% 39% 66% 64% 49% 20%
graﬁg'é’?:rk:ngggﬁg]””g go too far (VOL) Bad job, not sure 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 5% 9% 13%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
26. Based on what you know or Good job 12% 13% 16% 16% 8% 12% 13% 12% 14%
have heard, does Facebook do a .
good job or b?d job monitoring Bad job, too far 39% 26% 36% 31% 31% 35% 31% 34% 28%
the content of what people post .
on it? [IF BAD JOB: Doss © Bad job, not far enough 34% 48% 44% 40% 41% 42% 42% 39% 47%
Dk oo 6100 ar (L) Bad job, not sure 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2%
[VOL] Dont know 11% 8% 2% 9% 16% 6% 11% 10% 9%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
26. Based on what you know or Good job 14% 10% 13% 10% 17% 12% 9%
have heard, does Facebook do a .
good job or bad job monitoring Bad job, too far 34% 28% 37% 31% 28% 36% 34%
th tent of what | t .
on t? [IF BAD JOB: Doss . Bad job, not far enough 38% 49% 34% 48% 41% 40% 47%
B roahgy "9 90100 far (L) Bad job, not sure 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3%
[VOL] Dont know 10% 9% 11% 8% 10% 6% 8%
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REGISTERED TO
TOTAL VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
27. Would you support or oppose Support 51% 54% 39% 41% 47% 67% 65% 47% 45%
greater government regulation of
how Facebook operates? Oppose 36% 34% 49% 44% 38% 27% 28% 38% 42%
(VOL) Depends 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 0% 2% 4% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 6% 6% 1% 10%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth
27. Would you support or oppose Support 55% 48% 52% 45% 55% 47% 52% 53% 48%
greater government regulation of
how Facebook operates? Oppose 32% 40% 38% 42% 30% 44% 34% 36% 38%
(VOL) Depends 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
[VOL] Dont know 10% 9% 8% 7% 13% 6% 11% 7% 14%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE INCOME
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
27. Would you support or oppose Support 48% 58% 50% 59% 47% 52% 57%
greater government regulation of
how Facebook operates? Oppose 38% 33% 38% 33% 39% 38% 32%
(VOL) Depends 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5%
[VOL] Dont know 11% 5% 9% 4% 12% 6% 7%
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